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Divisional Joint Director Higher Education Konkan Region Panvel 
Government Teachers College Campus, Panvel District Raigad 410206 Out. No. VSS/H. Edu/KVP/ MS/Approval of Posts 2021-22/2225 

The Principal, 
Prabhakar Patil Education Society's, 
Arts, Commerce and Science College, 
Veshvi-Alibag. 

Government of Maharashtra 

Subject:- Approval of Teaching and Non- Teaching posts on the basis of the number of 
enrolled students (2021-22) 

Reference: 1. Government Resolution USC/1178/25251/XXXII Cell, Dated 19/06/1978 
2. Government Resolution NGC/2080/160284/5987/UGF-2, Dated 01/06/1981 3. Government Resolution NGC/ 1286/1224/UGF-4, Dated 27/02/1998 4. Government Resolution BGT/1097/Sr. No.24/A/Budget-19, Dated 15/12/1998 5. Government Resolution No. NGC/2299/ (4795) VS-4 Dated 26/08/1999 

6. Government Resolution No. NGc/2003/NMV/(1/03)/MS-3, Dated 15/07/2003 7. University Affiliation Letter No. Aff./Recog./3838,of 2003, Dated 02/08/2003 
8.Government Resolution No. NGC 2009/(169/09)/Ms/4, Dated 11/07/2009 9. University Affiliation Letter No. Aff./Recog.Ii/3019, of 2010, Dated 27/09/2010 

10. Government Circular No. NGC-2010/(226/10)/MS-4, Dated 15/07/2010 11. Government Circular No. NGC-2011/(118/1 1)/MS-4, Dated 09/08/2011 
12. University Affiliation Letter No. Aff.li/ICD/2015-16/1472, Dated 04/11/2015 13. University Grants Commission New Delhi, Notification No. f3. 1/2009, Dated 30/06/2010 14. Hon. Director of Education Letter No. NGC/ 2013/NHP/MV-2-3/1338 Dated 05/04/2013 15. Government Letter No. Transfer-2013/(178/13)/MS-4, Dated 14/10/2013 

Date 30/o8/2022 

16. Hon. Director of Education Letter No.UNI/Committee/MV/VS-1/4803, Dated 06/06/2014 17. Mumbai University Circular No.G.M./14/2014-15, Dated 14/08/2014 
18. Finance Department Government Decision No. Department-2015/P.No.41/Finance Dated 02/06/2015 
19. Government Resolution Decision-2014/(P.No.321/14)/VS-1, 24/08/2015 
20. Prabhakar Patil Education Society's Arts, Commerce and Science College, Veshvi-Alibag Raigad. Letter No. PNP/ACS/892/2022, Dated 04/07/2022. 

With respective to Proposal Letter no. 20 received indicating approved 20 received indicating approved subject, division, syllabus and student count have been verified. From the proposals received division with respect to permanently non grant basis is as follows 
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As per the workload prescribed in the decision of the Government and the letter received from the Registrar on the reference date, our college is approving the following posts in the teaching staff as per the workload mentioned next to the relevant subject. 

Capacity 

Full 

01 

Intake 

Time 

0 

oooo 

3 

240 

120 

120 

480 

120 

120 

120 

360 

120 

120 

120 

360 
60 

60 

60 

1380 

180 

Filled posts of 2021 
22 

Number Students 
Admitted 

5 

Temporary 

Temporary 

Temporary 
Temporary 
Temporary 

Temporary 

4 

Temporary 

146 

Temporary 
Temporary 
Temporary 

96 

138 

380 

120 

110 

111 

341 

101 

1072 

107 

100 

308 
11 

14 

18 

43 

Vacant 

posts 
of 

2021 
22 

6 

Full 
Time 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 
1 

2 

Vacant 

2 

5 

94 

24 

-18 

100 

10 

19 

19 

13 

20 

52 

49 

46 

42 

137 

308 

Remark 

7 

FC 6 

FC 3 
BUS. 

ECO. 9 

EVS 4 

FC6 

WC PXINCIPAL 
Prabhakar Patil Education Society's 
Arts, Commerce & Science College 

Veshvi- Alibag 



13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Microbiology 
Commerce 

Accountancy 
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Business Economics 
Business Law 
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Mathematics 
Environmental 
Science/FC 
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6. 
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Advertising 
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" New posts should not be filled without the approval of this office. 
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The permission of this office is being conveyed to your college for additional posts/earlier posts as per above within the limits of sanctioned posts as per workload. 
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01. The class/section/subject-wise number of students mentioned by you in the reference proposal in 
your college must be actually on the fold. 2. The hours specified for lectures, demonstrations, tutorials, 
project work, should be as per the rules prescribed by the UGC, the university and the government. 

03. For demonstration, the number of students should be at least 15 and 20 in the batch for first year 
to third year science class in science branch. 

04. The subject wise hours shown must actually be in the timetable. Assistant/ Associate Professors 
whose work load is insufficient up to 18/20 hours with 12 hours or more hours should take up the 
reduced work load of junior/unaided/additional subject in the same class. 

05. Appointments to the said post should be made through the committee constituted in accordance 
with the university constitution and through advertisement and in accordance with all related rules of 
the government. 

06. The minimum number of students of the subject / faculty / batch should be as per the prevailing rules prescribed by the government from time to time. 

07. It is imperative that the college has the Government order regarding all the relevant subjects/batch sanctioned and qualified batches available. 

08. In the next academiC year, due to decrease in the number of students or other reasons, the number 
of teacher posts will be reduced accordingly. 

Government decision dt. 13/02/2000 and dt. As per 16/06/2000 the recruitment of open category candidates who have not passed the (NET/SET) examination and also without the Roster is prohibited. Such assignments will be calculated on hourly basis. A teacher on hourly basis should not be given more than 09 hours. The faculty / course/ additional batch in your college is being sanctioned subject to the 
approval given by the government to start it on permanent non-subsidy basis. Hence due to the 
appointments on the said posts 

The college/institution shall be fully responsible for the expenditure on salary and allowances. 
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To, 
The Principal, 
Prabhakar Patil Education Society's, 
Arts, Commerce and Science College, 

Subject:- Recognition of non-teaching posts 2021-22) 
Reference: 1. Your Letter No. PNP/ACS/892/2022, Dated 04/07/2022. 

Senor College 
Junior College 

1 

Sr. No. 

2 

Government Circular No. NGC-2299/(4795)MS-4, Dated 26/08/1999 The following non-teaching posts are being sanctioned assuming that the College has permanent unaided faculty and batch strength as indicated in. 

3 

4 

Veshvi-Alibag. 

5 
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Divisional Joint Director Higher Education Konkan Region Panvel 
Government Teachers College Campus, Panvel District Raigad 410206. E-mail ld- Jdhe.panvel-mah@gov.in Website- http://idhepanvel.org Ph. No. 022-27453820 Out. No. VSS/H. Edu/KVP/ MS/Approval of Posts 2021-22/2225 
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Arts 

380 

Director 

380 

Accountant 
Superintendent 
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Head Clerk 

Senior Clerk 

Peon 

Junior Clerk 

Library 

Stenographer (Jr/Sr) 

Assistant Librarian 
Library Clerk 

Permanently Non-Grant Student Count 
Commerce Science 

341 

341 

2021-22 

Sanction post 

1 

Government of Maharashtra 

1 

1 

4 
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Laboratory Assistant 2 
Laboratory Attendant 6 
Total 
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Incremental new posts /vacancies should not be filled without the approval of this office (without no 
objection certificate). 

Due to the sanctioned structure as above, the increased posts are 100 and 50 points as per the list 
(Code-1984) / M.N.S. and should be filled in compliance with the government rules. 

Before appointing a new post, as per the Maharashtra University Act 1994 and as per the orders issued 
by the gOvernment from time to time and as per the permission given to our college on permanent non 
subsidy basis as per government order reference 8, the figure of non-teaching posts is being approved. 

Backward Classes/ Handicapped/ Freedom Fighters/Women Reservation etc. as determined by Govt. 
Keeping in mind the reservation prescribed for the constituents, care should be taken to regularly fill up 
the reserved/ reserved posts in that cadre and the backlog should also be completed regularly. In case of non-teaching staff, appointments should be made following the age limit, educational qualification etc. prescribed by the government. 

The full responsibility of the salary of the non-teaching staff appointed by the institution/college will remain with the institution/college. Nor will any wage subsidy be provided by the Government for such employees. 

In case of any legal dispute or financial liability arising in connection with the appointment, it will be the sole responsibility of the organization. 
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