English Translated Version of the Original Document

Government of Maharashtra Divisional Joint Director Higher Education Konkan Region Panvel

Government Teachers College Campus, Panvel District Raigad 410206 Out. No. VSS/H. Edu/KVP/ MS/Approval of Posts 2021-22/2225 Date 30/08/2022

To,

The Principal, Prabhakar Patil Education Society's, Arts, Commerce and Science College, Veshvi-Alibag.

Subject:- Approval of Teaching and Non- Teaching posts on the basis of the number of enrolled students (2021-22)

Reference: 1. Government Resolution USC/1178/25251/XXXII Cell, Dated 19/06/1978

- 2. Government Resolution NGC/2080/160284/5987/UGF-2, Dated 01/06/1981
- 3. Government Resolution NGC/ 1286/1224/UGF-4, Dated 27/02/1998
- 4. Government Resolution BGT/1097/Sr. No.24/A/Budget-19, Dated 15/12/1998
- 5. Government Resolution No. NGC/2299/ (4795) VS-4 Dated 26/08/1999
- 6. Government Resolution No. NGC/2003/NMV/(1/03)/MS-3, Dated 15/07/2003
- 7. University Affiliation Letter No. Aff./Recog./3838,of 2003, Dated 02/08/2003
- 8.Government Resolution No. NGC 2009/(169/09)/MS/4, Dated 11/07/2009
- 9. University Affiliation Letter No. Aff./Recog.II/3019, of 2010, Dated 27/09/2010
- 10. Government Circular No. NGC-2010/(226/10)/MS-4, Dated 15/07/2010
- 11. Government Circular No. NGC-2011/(118/11)/MS-4, Dated 09/08/2011
- 12. University Affiliation Letter No. Aff.II/ICD/2015-16/1472, Dated 04/11/2015
- 13. University Grants Commission New Delhi, Notification No. f3. 1/2009, Dated 30/06/2010
- 14. Hon. Director of Education Letter No. NGC/ 2013/NHP/MV-2-3/1338 Dated 05/04/2013
- 15. Government Letter No. Transfer-2013/(178/13)/MS-4, Dated 14/10/2013
- 16. Hon. Director of Education Letter No.UNI/Committee/MV/VS-1/4803, Dated 06/06/2014
- 17. Mumbai University Circular No.G.M./14/2014-15, Dated 14/08/2014
- 18. Finance Department Government Decision No. Department-2015/P.No.41/Finance Dated 02/06/2015
- 19. Government Resolution Decision-2014/(P.No.321/14)/VS-1, 24/08/2015
- 20. Prabhakar Patil Education Society's Arts, Commerce and Science College, Veshvi-Alibag Raigad. Letter No. PNP/ACS/892/2022, Dated 04/07/2022.

With respective to Proposal Letter no. 20 received indicating approved 20 received indicating approved subject, division, syllabus and student count have been verified. From the proposals received division with respect to permanently non grant basis is as follows



I/C PRINCIPAL Prabhakar Patil Education Society's Arts, Commerce & Science College Veshvi - Alibag

	Faculty	Permanently Non	Number Students			
		grant sanctioned	Intake	Admitted	Vacant	
		division No.	Capacity			
	1	2	3	4	5	
1	Arts-1	2	240	146	94	
	Arts-2	1	120	96	24	
	Arts-3	1	120	138	-18	
	Total	4	480	380	100	
2	Commerce-1	1	120	120	0	
	Commerce-2	1	120	110	10	
	Commerce-3	1	120	111	9	
	Total	3	360	341	19	
3	Science-1	1	120	101	19	
	Science-2	1	120	101	13	
	Science-3	1	120	100	20	
	Total	3	360	308	52	
4	Science(Computer Science)-1	1	60	11	49	
	Science(Computer Science)-2	1	60	11		
	Science(Computer Science)-3	1	60		46	
	Total	3		18	42	
otal 1+2+	-3+4	13	180	43	137	
		15	1380	1072	308	

As per the workload prescribed in the decision of the Government and the letter received from the Registrar on the reference date, our college is approving the following posts in the teaching staff as per the workload mentioned next to the relevant subject.

Sr. No.	Subject/ Post	Workload of 2021-22 22 of 2021- 22		oosts of 2021-	Vacant posts of 2021- 22	Remark		
1	2	3	4		5		6	7
			Full Time	СНВ	Full Time	Temporary	Full Time	
1	English	54	3	-	0	Temporary	3	
2	Marathi	44	2	-	01		1	
3	Hindi	32	2	-	0	Temporary	2	FCC
4	History	36	2	-	0	Temporary	2	FC 6
5	Economics	32	2	-	0	Temporary	2	FC 3 BUS.
6	Political Science	-	-	-	_			ECO. 9
7	Philosophy	-	-	-			-	-
8	Geography	32	2	_	-	-	-	-
9	Zoology	12	1		0	Temporary	2	EVS 4
10	Chemistry	190	9	-	0	Temporary	1	FC 6
11	Physics			-	0	Temporary	9	-
12	Botany	42	2	-	0	Temporary	2	-
12	Dotany	51	2	-	0	Temporary	2	-



I/C PŔINCIPAL Prabhakar Patil Education Society's Arts, Commerce & Science College Veshvi - Alibag

	rotai	719	36	2CHB	1	2CHB Temporary	35	-
25	Total	-	1	-	-		1	FC 6
25	Principal	-	1	-	-		1	-
24	Librarian	12	-	1CHB	-	1CHB	-	-
23	Advertising	71	3	-	0	Temporary	3	-
22	Computer Science		-	-	-		-	-
21	Foundation Course	21	-	-	-		-	-
20	Science/FC Rural Development		-	-	-		-	-
19	Environmental	- 14	2	-	0	Temporary	2	-
18	Business Law Mathematics	04	-	1CHB	-	1CHB	-	-
16 17	Business Economics	09	-	-	-		-	*
15	Accountancy	19	1	-	0	Temporary	1	-
14	Commerce	18	1	-	0	Temporary	1	-
13	Microbiology	-	-	-	-		-	-

• New posts should not be filled without the approval of this office.

	Sanctioned Post	Filled posts	Vacant posts
 A) Principal 	1	0	1
B) Full Time			
Teacher			
1. Assistant	34	1	33
Professor			55
2. Associate			
Professor			
3. Professor			
Total	34	1	33
C)			33
4. Librarian	1	0	1
5. Sports Director	-	-	1
6. Half Time	-	-	-
7. CHB	2	2	-
Total	36+2 CHB	1+2 CHB	0
		1.2 CHD	35

The permission of this office is being conveyed to your college for additional posts / earlier posts as per above within the limits of sanctioned posts as per workload.



I/C PRINCIPAL Prabhakar Patil Education Society's Arts, Commerce & Science College Veshvi - Alibag 01. The class/section/subject-wise number of students mentioned by you in the reference proposal in your college must be actually on the fold. 2. The hours specified for lectures, demonstrations, tutorials, project work, should be as per the rules prescribed by the UGC, the university and the government.

03. For demonstration, the number of students should be at least 15 and 20 in the batch for first year to third year science class in science branch.

04. The subject wise hours shown must actually be in the timetable. Assistant / Associate Professors whose work load is insufficient up to 18/20 hours with 12 hours or more hours should take up the reduced work load of junior / unaided / additional subject in the same class.

05. Appointments to the said post should be made through the committee constituted in accordance with the university constitution and through advertisement and in accordance with all related rules of the government.

06. The minimum number of students of the subject / faculty / batch should be as per the prevailing rules prescribed by the government from time to time.

07. It is imperative that the college has the Government order regarding all the relevant subjects/batch sanctioned and qualified batches available.

08. In the next academic year, due to decrease in the number of students or other reasons, the number of teacher posts will be reduced accordingly.

Government decision dt. 13/02/2000 and dt. As per 16/06/2000 the recruitment of open category candidates who have not passed the (NET/SET) examination and also without the Roster is prohibited. Such assignments will be calculated on hourly basis. A teacher on hourly basis should not be given more than 09 hours. The faculty / course / additional batch in your college is being sanctioned subject to the approval given by the government to start it on permanent non-subsidy basis. Hence due to the appointments on the said posts

The college/institution shall be fully responsible for the expenditure on salary and allowances.

Divisional Joint Director Higher Education, Konkan Division, Panvel.



I/C PRINCIPAL Prabhakar Patil Education Society's Arts, Commerce & Science College Veshvi - Alibag

English Translated Version of the Original Document

Government of Maharashtra

Divisional Joint Director Higher Education Konkan Region Panvel

Government Teachers College Campus, Panvel District Raigad 410206.

E-mail Id – Jdhe.panvel-mah@gov.in Website – http://jdhepanvel.org Ph. No. 022-27453820 Out. No. VSS/H. Edu/KVP/ MS/Approval of Posts 2021-22/2225

Date 30/08/2022

To, The Principal, Prabhakar Patil Education Society's, Arts, Commerce and Science College, Veshvi-Alibag.

subject:- Recognition of non-teaching posts 2021-22)

Reference: 1. Your Letter No. PNP/ACS/892/2022, Dated 04/07/2022.

Government Circular No. NGC-2299/(4795)/MS-4, Dated 26/08/1999 The following non-teaching posts are being sanctioned assuming that the College has permanent unaided faculty and batch strength as indicated in.

	1	Permanently Nor	n-Grant Student	Count	
	Arts	Commerce	Science	Computer Science	Total
Senor College	380	341	308	43	1072
Junior College	0	0	0	0	0
	380	341	308	43	1072

11	Library Clerk	1	0	- 1	
B 10	Library Assistant Librarian	-	-		
8 B	Peon	4	4	O	
7	Stenographer (Jr/Sr)	-	-	-	-
6	Junior Clerk	2	1	1	
5	Senior Clerk	1	1	0	3
4	Head Clerk	1	1	0	
3	Superintendent	1	0	- 1	-
1 2	Director Accountant	-	-	-	
4		Sanction post	Post	Vacant Post	hemark
Sr. No.	Office	2021-22	2021-22 Fill	2021-22	Remark



MC PRINCIPAL Prathetian Patil Education Sc Arts, Commerce & Science College Vestivi - Atibad

Incremental new posts / vacancies should not be filled without the approval of this office (without no-objection certificate).

Due to the sanctioned structure as above, the increased posts are 100 and 50 points as per the list (Code-1984) / M.N.S. and should be filled in compliance with the government rules.

Before appointing a new post, as per the Maharashtra University Act 1994 and as per the orders issued by the government from time to time and as per the permission given to our college on permanent nonsubsidy basis as per government order reference 8, the figure of non-teaching posts is being approved.

Backward Classes / Handicapped / Freedom Fighters / Women Reservation etc. as determined by Govt. Keeping in mind the reservation prescribed for the constituents, care should be taken to regularly fill up the reserved / reserved posts in that cadre and the backlog should also be completed regularly. In case of non-teaching staff, appointments should be made following the age limit, educational qualification etc. prescribed by the government.

The full responsibility of the salary of the non-teaching staff appointed by the institution/college will remain with the institution/college. Nor will any wage subsidy be provided by the Government for such employees.

In case of any legal dispute or financial liability arising in connection with the appointment, it will be the sole responsibility of the organization.

Divisional Joint Director Higher Education, Konkan Division, Panvel.



I/C PRINCIPAL Prabhakar Patil Education Society's Arts, Commerce & Science College Veshvi - Alibag